

No. 17-1124

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND  
DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BEVERLY McMAHON,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES,  
NATIONAL PUBLIC EMPLOYER LABOR RELATIONS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.  
AMANDA KELLAR KARRAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAITLIN CUTCHIN  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
51 Monroe St., Suite 404  
Rockville, MD 20850  
(202) 466-5424  
akellar@imla.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF  
*AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS ON THIS  
IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW  
CAUSES SERIOUS HARM TO LOCAL  
GOVERNMENTS ..... 4

    A. The Federal Courts of Appeals are  
    Irreconcilably Split on Whether an Individual  
    Requesting Indefinite Medical Leave Can be  
    Considered “Qualified” Under the ADA .... 4

    B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Splits from the  
    Majority of Circuits and the EEOC that  
    Conclude that a Request for an Indefinite  
    Leave is Per Se Unreasonable ..... 6

        1. The Federal Courts of Appeals are  
        Irreconcilably Split on Whether a Request  
        for Indefinite Leave Constitutes an  
        Unreasonable Request Under the ADA as  
        a Matter of Law ..... 6

        2. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision is Contrary  
        to EEOC Guidance ..... 10

II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION ALLOWING CLAIMS INVOLVING REQUESTS OF INDEFINITE LEAVE TO PROCEED UNDER THE ADA CAUSES SERIOUS PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYERS IN TERMS OF COSTS AND MANAGING THEIR WORKFORCES .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) . . . . .	12
<i>Austin v. Better Bus. Bureau of Middle Tenn., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00084, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28447 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 18, 2011) . . . . .	9
<i>Boykin v. ATC/VANCOM of Colo., L.P.</i> , 247 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	11
<i>Browning v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	19
<i>Cehrs v. Northeast Ohio Alzheimer’s Research Ctr.</i> , 155 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	12
<i>Cleveland v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 83 F. App’x 74 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	9
<i>Dark v. Curry Cnty.</i> , 451 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	8, 10
<i>Delaval v. Ptech Drilling Tubulars, LLC</i> , 824 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	7, 11
<i>Duckett v. Dunlop Tire Corp.</i> , 120 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	7
<i>Fogleman v. Greater Hazleton Health Alliance</i> , 122 Fed. App’x 581 (3d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Kalskett v. Larson Mfg. Co. of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Iowa 2001) . . . . .	11

<i>Larson v. United Natural Foods W. Inc.</i> , 518 F. App'x 589 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	10
<i>Minter v. District of Columbia</i> , 809 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2015) . . . . .	5
<i>Myers v. Hose</i> , 50 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	8
<i>Nowak v. St. Rita High Sch.</i> , 142 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	5
<i>Peyton v. Fred's Stores of Ark., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	7, 19
<i>Roberts v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 691 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	7
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) . . . . .	12
<i>Tubbs v. Formica Corp.</i> , 107 F. App'x 485 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	9
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002) . . . . .	4
<i>Van Rossum v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , No. 14-0115, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157196 (D. Md. Sept. 26, 2017) . . . . .	20
<i>Wood v. Green</i> , 323 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8) . . . . .	4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT AND LOCAL UNION #1073 – INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS, AFL-CIO, JULY 1, 2016 -JUNE 30, 2019, Article VI, *available at* [http://www.cityofmiddletown.com/filestorage/117/121/161/1875/AFSCME\\_Local\\_466\\_Contract.pdf](http://www.cityofmiddletown.com/filestorage/117/121/161/1875/AFSCME_Local_466_Contract.pdf) . . . . . 17
- Tracy Gordon, *State and Local Budgets and the Great Recession*, BROOKINGS INST. (Dec. 31, 2012), <https://www.brookings.edu/articles/state-and-local-budgets-and-the-great-recession/> . . . 21
- GOVERNING, *State and Local Government Employment: Monthly Data*, <http://www.governing.com/gov-data/public-workforce-salaries/monthly-government-employment-changes-totals.html> . . . . . 13
- Kirk Mitchell, *Denver Jury Awards \$2.45 Million Verdict to SkyWest Airlines Employee*, DENV. POST, Sept. 27, 2017, *available at* <https://www.denverpost.com/2017/09/27/skywest-airlines-employee-2-million-settlement/> . . . . . 20
- NAT’L CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, STATE BALANCED BUDGET REQUIREMENTS (1999), *available at* <http://www.ncsl.org/research/fiscal-policy/state-balanced-budget-requirements.aspx> . . . . . 21

- News Release, DEP. OF LABOR, BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, PUB. NO. USDL 18-0080, Union Members – 2017, Table 3 (January 19, 2018), *available at* <https://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.nr0.htm> . . . . . 16
- Press Release, U.S. EQUAL EMP'T OPPORTUNITY COMM'N, EEOC RELEASES FISCAL YEAR 2016 ENFORCEMENT AND LITIGATION DATA (Jan. 18, 2017), *available at* <https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/1-18-17a.cfm> . . . . . 20
- SOC'Y FOR HUMAN RES. MGMT., The Total Financial Impact of Employee Absences Survey (Aug. 2014), [https://blog.shrm.org/sites/default/files/reports/14-0531%20ExSummary\\_ImpactAbsence\\_Final.pdf?\\_ga=2.135268660.424005937.1518181908-1332709926.1516717461](https://blog.shrm.org/sites/default/files/reports/14-0531%20ExSummary_ImpactAbsence_Final.pdf?_ga=2.135268660.424005937.1518181908-1332709926.1516717461) . . . . . 14, 15
- Claire Stinson, CDC FOUNDATION, *Worker Illness and Injury Costs U.S. Employers \$225.8 Billion Annually* (Jan. 28, 2015), <https://www.cdcfoundation.org/pr/2015/worker-illness-and-injury-costs-us-employers-225-billion-annually> . . . . . 14
- U.S. EQUAL EMP'T OPPORTUNITY COMM'N, EMPLOYER-PROVIDED LEAVE AND THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (May 9, 2016), *available at* <https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/publications/upload/ada-leave.pdf> . . . . . 11
- U.S. EQUAL EMP'T OPPORTUNITY COMM'N, ENFORCEMENT & LITIGATION STATISTICS, *available at* <https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/ada-charges.cfm> . . . . . 20

U.S. EQUAL EMP'T OPPORTUNITY COMM'N, PUB. NO. 915.002, ENFORCEMENT GUIDANCE: REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION AND UNDUE HARDSHIP UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (Oct. 17, 2002), *available at* <https://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/accommodation.html#leave> . . . . . 12

U.S. EQUAL EMP'T OPPORTUNITY COMM'N, THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT: APPLYING PERFORMANCE AND CONDUCT STANDARDS TO EMPLOYEES WITH DISABILITIES, (Oct. 14, 2008), <https://www.eeoc.gov/facts/performance-conduct.html> . . . . . 11, 12
